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JOINT MOTION TO CORRECT OCTOBER 21ST JOINT MOTION ON SOLAR ISSUES 

TO THE HONORABLE PURERTO RICO ENERGY BUREAU AND ITS HEARING 

EXAMINER:  

COME NOW, Solar and Energy Storage Association of Puerto Rico (“SESA”), Solar 

United Neighbors (“SUN”), LUMA Energy, LLC (“ManagementCo”), and LUMA Energy 

ServCo, LLC (“ServCo;” collectively with ManagementCo, “LUMA”) (SESA, SUN, and LUMA, 

hereafter and jointly, the “Parties”) respectfully move to modify the expert testimonies and request 

as follows:  

1. On October 21, 2025, the Parties filed a Joint Motion on Agreements to Revise 

Testimonies on Solar Issues (“October 21st Joint Motion”). Therein, the Parties informed the 

Energy Bureau of the outcome of discussions held with the aim of reaching agreements on 

modifications to respective testimonies regarding solar issues. 

2. The Parties respectfully submit this corrective filing to address a clerical error 

identified in the October 21st Joint Motion.  

3. Specifically, paragraph 7(c) of the October 21st Joint Motion, which concerns 

modifications to the direct testimony of SESA witness E. Kyle Datta, inadvertently included the 

phrase “line 14 through line 27.” To avoid any ambiguity as to the scope of the agreed withdrawal, 

the Parties request that paragraph 7(c) be corrected to read as follows:   
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• “Withdraw page 8, line 14 through ‘ratepayers’, as well as the associated footnote.”   

4. In light of the above, the Parties jointly and respectfully request that the Energy 

Bureau accept this correction nunc pro tunc to the date of the original filing, deem paragraph 7(c) 

of the October 21st Joint Motion amended as set forth above, and confirm that no other changes to 

the October 21st Joint Motion are intended or effected by this filing. The Parties further note that 

the redlined testimonies to be submitted are, and will remain, consistent with this correction. 

Granting this limited corrective relief will ensure the record accurately reflects the Parties’ 

agreements to revise testimonies on solar issues.  

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED. 

In San Juan, Puerto Rico, this 23rd day of October, 2025. 

WE HEREBY CERTIFY that this Motion was filed using the electronic filing system of 

this Energy Bureau and that electronic copies of this Notice will be notified to Hearing Examiner, 

Scott Hempling, shempling@scotthemplinglaw.com; and to the attorneys of the parties of record. 

To wit, to the Puerto Rico Electric Power Authority, through: Mirelis Valle-Cancel, 

mvalle@gmlex.net; Juan González, jgonzalez@gmlex.net; Alexis G. Rivera Medina, 

arivera@gmlex.net; Juan Martínez, jmartinez@gmlex.net; and Natalia Zayas Godoy, 

nzayas@gmlex.net; and to Genera PR, LLC, through: Jorge Fernández-Reboredo, 

jfr@sbgblaw.com; Giuliano Vilanova-Feliberti, gvilanova@vvlawpr.com; Maraliz Vázquez-

Marrero, mvazquez@vvlawpr.com; ratecase@genera-pr.com; regulatory@genera-pr.com; and 

legal@genera-pr.com; Co-counsel for Oficina Independiente de Protección al Consumidor, 

hrivera@jrsp.pr.gov; contratistas@jrsp.pr.gov; pvazquez.oipc@avlawpr.com; Co-counsel for 

Instituto de Competitividad y Sustentabilidad Económica, jpouroman@outlook.com; 

agraitfe@agraitlawpr.com; Co-counsel for National Public Finance Guarantee Corporation, 

epo@amgprlaw.com; loliver@amgprlaw.com; acasellas@amgprlaw.com; matt.barr@weil.com; 

robert.berezin@weil.com; Gabriel.morgan@weil.com; Corey.Brady@weil.com; 

alexis.ramsey@weil.com; Co-counsel for GoldenTree Asset Management LP, 

lramos@ramoscruzlegal.com; tlauria@whitecase.com; gkurtz@whitecase.com; 

ccolumbres@whitecase.com; iglassman@whitecase.com; tmacwright@whitecase.com; 

jcunningham@whitecase.com; mshepherd@whitecase.com; jgreen@whitecase.com; Co-counsel 

for Assured Guaranty, Inc., hburgos@cabprlaw.com; dperez@cabprlaw.com; 

mmcgill@gibsondunn.com; lshelfer@gibsondunn.com; howard.hawkins@cwt.com; 

mark.ellenberg@cwt.com; casey.servais@cwt.com; bill.natbony@cwt.com; 

thomas.curtin@cwt.com; Co-counsel for Syncora Guarantee, Inc., 

escalera@reichardescalera.com; arizmendis@reichardescalera.com; 

riverac@reichardescalera.com; susheelkirpalani@quinnemanuel.com; 
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erickay@quinnemanuel.com; Co-Counsel for the PREPA Ad Hoc Group, 

dmonserrate@msglawpr.com; fgierbolini@msglawpr.com; rschell@msglawpr.com; 

eric.brunstad@dechert.com; Stephen.zide@dechert.com; david.herman@dechert.com; 

michael.doluisio@dechert.com; stuart.steinberg@dechert.com; Sistema de Retiro de los 

Empleados de la Autoridad de Energía Eléctrica, nancy@emmanuelli.law; 

rafael.ortiz.mendoza@gmail.com; rolando@emmanuelli.law; monica@emmanuelli.law; 

cristian@emmanuelli.law; lgnq2021@gmail.com; Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors of 

PREPA, jcasillas@cstlawpr.com; jnieves@cstlawpr.com; Solar and Energy Storage Association 

of Puerto Rico, Cfl@mcvpr.com; apc@mcvpr.com; javrua@sesapr.org; 

mrios@arroyorioslaw.com; ccordero@arroyorioslaw.com; Wal-Mart Puerto Rico, Inc., 

Cfl@mcvpr.com; apc@mcvpr.com; Solar United Neighbors, ramonluisnieves@rlnlegal.com; 

Mr. Victor González, victorluisgonzalez@yahoo.com; and the Energy Bureau’s Consultants, 

Josh.Llamas@fticonsulting.com; Anu.Sen@fticonsulting.com; Ellen.Smith@fticonsulting.com; 

Intisarul.Islam@weil.com; jorge@maxetaenergy.com; rafael@maxetaenergy.com; 

RSmithLA@aol.com; msdady@gmail.com; mcranston29@gmail.com; 

dawn.bisdorf@gmail.com; ahopkins@synapse-energy.com; clane@synapse-energy.com; 

guy@maxetaenergy.com; Julia@londoneconomics.com; Brian@londoneconomics.com; 

luke@londoneconomics.com; kbailey@acciongroup.com; hjudd@acciongroup.com; 

zachary.ming@ethree.com; PREBconsultants@acciongroup.com; carl.pechman@keylogic.com; 

bernard.neenan@keylogic.com; tara.hamilton@ethree.com; aryeh.goldparker@ethree.com; 

roger@maxetaenergy.com;  Shadi@acciongroup.com; Gerard.Gil@ankura.com; 

Jorge.SanMiguel@ankura.com; Lucas.Porter@ankura.com; gerardo_cosme@solartekpr.net; 

jrinconlopez@guidehouse.com; kara.smith@weil.com; varoon.sachdev@whitecase.com; 

zack.schrieber@cwt.com; Isaac.Stevens@dechert.com; James.Moser@dechert.com; 

Kayla.Yoon@dechert.com; juan@londoneconomics.com; arrivera@nuenergypr.com; 

ahopkins@synapse-energy.com. 

 

      

DLA Piper (Puerto Rico) LLC 

Calle de la Tanca #500, Suite 401 

San Juan, PR  00901-1969 

Tel. 787-945-9122  

Fax. 939-697-6147 

 

/s Margarita Mercado Echegaray 

Margarita Mercado Echegaray 

Margarita.mercado@us.dlapiper.com  

RUA 16,266 

 

/s/ Andrea J. Chambers (Pro Hac Vice) 

Andrea J. Chambers  

DC-405613 

Andrea.Chambers@us.dlapiper.com   
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DLA Piper LLP (US) 

500 Eighth Street, NW 

Washington, DC 20004 

United States of America 

Tel. +1 202.799.4440 

 

McCONNELL VALDÉS LLC 

Counsel for Solar and Energy Storage  

Association of Puerto Rico 

PO Box 364225 

San Juan, Puerto Rico 00936-4225 

270 Muñoz Rivera Avenue 

San Juan, Puerto Rico 00918 

www.mcvpr.com 

 

s/Carlos J. Fernández Lugo 

Carlos J. Fernández Lugo 

PR Supreme Court ID No.11033   

cfl@mcvpr.com 

(787) 250-5669 

 

s/André J. Palerm Colón 

André J. Palerm Colón 

PR Supreme Court ID No. 21196  

apc@mcvpr.com 

(787) 250-5636 

 

s/ Javier Rúa-Jovet 

Javier Rúa-Jovet 

PR Supreme Court ID No. 12602 

Email: javrua@sespar.org  

 

Insurance Center Building 

701 Ponce de León Ave. 

Suite 406 

San Juan, PR 00907 

787-396-6511 

 

RL LEGAL & CONSULTING SERVICES,     

LLC 

Counsel for Solar United Neighbors 

381 Ave. Felisa Rincón de, Apt. 209 

San Juan, Puerto Rico 00926 

Tel. (787) 607-7093 

E-mail: ramonluisnieves@rlnlegal.com 
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s/ RAMÓN LUIS NIEVES PÉREZ 

RUA 13526 
 


